
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
26 April 2022 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

i9 

Membership 
 
Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Paul Johnson (Vice-chair) 
Ian Martin  
Joe McCormick  
Mark Smith  
Jacqueline Carman  
Cllr John Reynolds  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 

Terry Dingley (GMB) 
Julian Allam (Unite) 
Adrian Turner (Unison) (Chair) 
Stan Ruddock (Unite) 
Sharon Campion (Unison) 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur  

 

Quorum for this meeting is four (minimum of two member and two employer representatives and 
include either the Chair or the Vice Chair) 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552699 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

3 Minutes Approval (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval.] 

 

4 Matters Arising  
 

5 Governance and Assurance (Pages 11 - 34) 
 [To seek approval for the Annual Governance matters of the Local Pensions Board 

(the Board) and to provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund to 
deliver a well governed scheme.] 
 

 

6 Pensions Administration Report from 1 October to 31 December 2021 (Pages 
35 - 52) 

 [To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the Pensions 
Administration Service areas during the period 1 October – 31 December 2021.] 
 

 

7 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 53 - 70) 
 [To provide the Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity 

from 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021 and to cover future planned customer 
engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.] 
 

8 External Audit Plan 2022 (Pages 71 - 124) 
 [To direct and communicate the audit approach to the Pensions Committee. The 

Audit Plan considers the risks to the audit in forming the Audit Opinion and details 
the approach to addressing the key areas of the Fund’s financial statements.] 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2022 - 2023 (Pages 125 - 134) 
 [To provide the Board with the outline work programme for internal audit during 

2022 – 2023.] 
 

10 Regulatory Update (Pages 135 - 140) 
 [To provide the Board with an update on the regulatory environment in which the 

Fund is operating and the work being done to stay informed and prepared for 
change.] 
 

11 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027 (Pages 141 - 166) 
 [To present the Board with the Fund’s Corporate Plan for 2022 – 2027 confirming 

the areas of focus and drivers for change over the next five years, together with the 
goals and ambitions for continuing to develop the Fund and deliver a high-quality 
service to our customers.] 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

12 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update (Pages 167 - 174) 
 [To provide the Board with an update on matters relevant to the triennial review of 

the Funding Strategy Statement over 2022/23 and delivery of the 2022 actuarial 
valuation.] 
 

13 Investment Governance (Pages 175 - 206) 
 [To provide an update on investment related matters, an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 25 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Joe McCormick  
Paul Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith  
Cllr John Reynolds  
 
Member Representatives 
Adrian Turner (Chair) 
Julian Allam  
Terry Dingley  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood            Director of Pensions – West Midlands Pension Fund  
Simon Taylor                    Assistant Director, Pensions  
Rachel Howe                    Head of Governance and Corporate Services   
Shiventa Sivanesan         Assistant Director – Investment Management and Stewardship 
Amy Regler                      Head of Operations  
Rachael Lem                    Responsible Investment Officer  
Hayley Reid                      Regulatory Governance Manager 
Holly slater                       Governance Officer  
Fabrica Hastings              Democratic Services Officer – City of Wolverhampton Council   
 

 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Stan Ruddock, Member Representative, Sharon 
Campion, Member Representative and Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur, Member 
Representative. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes Approval 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Governance and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services noted marginal movement across 
the Fund’s Operational Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) over the most recent 
quarter, resulting in maintained performance across all Service Areas. 
 
On presentation of the Fund’s Strategic Risk Register it was noted that there had 
been movement on several risks including resourcing and data management, with 
external factors being a key element in the increased risk assessment.  
 
In response to a question raised regarding the timescales for improvements in risk 
ratings, the Head of Governance and Corporate Services advised that a number of 
the risks were linked to external factors and that the Fund were waiting for the 
finalisation of regulatory changes. However, the Fund were committed to ensuring 
that resources were allocated appropriately to prepare for and implement change.    
 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, advised that the Fund was in the process of 
recruiting and regularly reviewed resource requirements in order to respond to risks 
and anticipated changes.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators  
2. That the Pension Board note the latest strategic risk-register and the areas 

being closely monitored in the current environment  
3. That the Pension Board note the compliance monitoring activity undertaken 

during the quarter.  
4. The Pension Board note the Governing Body Training activities undertaken 

during the quarter. 
 

6 Annual Report and Accounts 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, presented the report on the finalisation of 
the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 
and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website.  
 
The Director of Pensions advised that the Fund’s Annual Accounts formed as part of 
the City of Wolverhampton Council’s accounts as the Administering Authority for the 
Fund. The Annual Audit wa
[...]
he Board would be sighted on the decision-
making process and have the opportunity to raise with the Pensions Committee any 
matters they feel require specific consideration.  
 
The Board were asked to note the publication of the Fund’s 2021 Climate Related 
Disclosure report prepared in line with the recommendations from the Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TFCD).  The report has been updated in line 
with the Fund’s Climate Change Strategy and Framework.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board note the update on investment governance matters, 
including those in relation to responsible investment and investment pooling.  

2. That the Pension Board note, the publication of the Fund’s 2021 Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) Report (Appendix A). 

 
8 Pensions Administration 

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the pensions administration service areas during the period 1 
July to 30 September 2021. 
 
The Board were advised that there had been a decrease in outstanding casework 
due to a focus on the clearance of outstanding work.  
 
The Board were further advised that new regulations in respect of transfers took 
effect from 30 November 2021 and the regulations require Pension Scheme’s to 
conduct appropriate due diligence and further checks before completing such 
transfers out of the scheme. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the average age of members opting to 
transfer out of the Fund, the Head of Operations advised the average age requesting 
to transfer out of the scheme was 45.  Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
In response to a question raised regarding the impact on the team from the increase 
in transfer requests and the additional steps now required the Head of Operations 
advised that the Fund had introduced new roles to support analytical work, as well as 
a panel of Fund officers to review transfers out, it was also noted that additional 
training with regards to the new requirements had been provided.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board note the performance and workloads of the key 
pension administration functions  

2. That the Pension Board note the development of the Fund’s membership and 
participating employers. That Pension Board note the enhanced due diligence 
on transfer out requests, protecting members against pension scams. 

 
9 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 and to cover 
future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy.  
 
The Fund’s Member Services team continued to deliver support through digital 
channels, as the Fund’s website/ virtual delivery continued to expand and remained 
well received.  
 
It was noted that since the publication of the report and in light of recent Government 
guidance, the Fund had taken the decision to postpone its AGM (Annual General 
Meeting) and that an interactive update was being prepared for issue to all 
employers.  
 
The Assistant Director provided an update on the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) limited consultation with regards to a proposal 
for the consolidation of academies within one Multi Academy Trust from regional 
LGPS Funds to a single LGPS Fund, outside of the region. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Board note the engagement activity and informed service 
development.   

 
10 Preparation for 2022 Valuation 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the 2022 
actuarial valuation process, deliverables, and context in preparation for the review of 
funding strategy and employer contribution rates.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board notes the report and the associated preparatory work 
and planning for the 2022 actuarial valuation of the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Fund). 

 
11 Areas for discussion 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions and Amy Regler, Head of Operations, 
presented Board Members with an update on the Fund’s key Service Providers, 
following recent procurement of advisers including the Fund Actuary, Risk Advisor 
and Covenant Advisor and supplier for the Funds Pensions Administration Software.  Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Board note the update on the Fund’s key service providers. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  

 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Pensions Board is recommended to approve: 

 
1. The revised Terms of Reference for the West Midlands Pension Fund Local Pensions 

Board. 
2. The Local Pension Board Appointments policy. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators.  

2. The latest strategic risk-register and areas being closely monitored in the current 

environment.  

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter. 

4. Governing Body Training activities undertaken during the quarter.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
26 April 2022  

  
Report title Governance and Assurance   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

01902 552091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  

 

 

1.0     Purpose 

 

1.1 To seek approval for the Annual Governance matters of the Local Pensions Board (the 

Board) and to provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund to d
[...]
t to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The engagement activity and informed service development. 

 

2. The specific engagement with Prudential regarding Additional Voluntary Contribution 

(AVC) provision. 

 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 

October 2021 to 31 December 2021 and to cover future planned customer engagement 

activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy. 

 

1.2 To also cover more specific elements of engagement including that with Prudential on 

AVC provision.  

 

2.0  Background 

 

2.1 One of the Fund’s key objectives is to engage to improve outcomes for our customers. In 

line with this objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer 

Engagement Strategy, to review satisfaction and help inform improvements to its pension 

services. 

 

3.0   Member Engagement & Communication  

 

3.1 The Member Services team continues to deliver member support via digital channels 

including member webinars, which are followed up with individual telephone 

consultations as required. The webinars mirror our normal suite of member presentations 

and during this reporting period 998 members attended our webinars and workshops. 

These were followed by 256 individual member telephone consultations. Webinars have 

been scheduled to enable “real-time” interaction with Fund Officers, at various times 

throughout the day to accommodate attendance around member work commitments. 

This delivery and the associated feedback are summarised in appendix A.  

 

3.2 During this reporting period the team provided 10 satellite support events to 60 hard to           

reach members who may not n
[...]
0



This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

 

  
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 
1. The management responses to questions from the external auditors, Grant Thornton 

LLP, as part of their audit planning. 

 
2.  The external audit plan for the 2021/2022 Annual Report and Accounts as prepared by 
 Grant Thornton [Appendix A]. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
26 April 2022 

  
Report title External Audit Plan 2022 
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Femi Olatunde 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Finance (Interim) 

01902 551715 

Femi.Olatunde@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood       Director of Pensions 

Tel 01902 551715 

Email Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 71

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Femi.Olatunde@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Board members of the plan for the external audit of 

the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The purpose of the Audit Plan is to direct and communicate the audit approach to the 

Pensions Committee. The Audit Plan considers the risks to the audit in forming the Audit 
Opinion and details the approach to addressing the key areas of the Fund’s financial 

statements. 

 

3.0 Audit of Accounts 2021/22 

 
3.1 Two documents prepared by Grant Thornton are appended to this report: 
 

o The Audit Plan [Appendix A] – this sets out the scope and timing of Grant 
Thornton’s proposed work on the external audit along with other relevant 
information. 

 
o Informing the Audit Risk Assessment [Appendix B] – this document sets out some 

of the potential areas of risk with regard to the Annual Report and Accounts. In 
accordance with auditing standards, Grant Thornton are required to formally seek 
the views of the Pensi
[...]


 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 141

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Board with the Fund’s Corporate Plan for 

2022 – 2027 confirming the areas of focus and drivers for change over the next five 

years, together with the goals and ambitions for continuing to develop the Fund and 

deliver a high-quality service to our customers. 

 

2.0 Corporate Plan 2022 – 2027 

 

2.1 In our Corporate Plan 2021 – 2026 the Fund set out several key goals and ambitions 

which would enhance service delivery to members and employers, be responsive to 

regulatory change and take opportunities to actively participate in the development of the 

Fund to the benefit of both our people and our customers.   

  

2.2 Over the last 12 months, the Fund has made significant steps to deliver on its ambitions 

with active engagement on regulatory changes such as the McCloud Remedy and 

Pensions Dashboards, together with being one of the first LGPS Funds to become a 

signatory to the new UK Stewardship Code. With the ongoing Covid restrictions, the 

Fund’s member and employer services teams adapted and enhanced their offering to our 

customers with digital delivery of events and individual support. This saw the Fund 

deliver over 75 employer events and reach over 3,500 members. The Fund has 

continued to see a growth in employers during the year and an increase in the number of 

members engaging with their pension savings and drawing retirement benefits. 

 

2.3 The Fund continued to deliver on its ambition of becoming a people development 

champion and saw the successful recruitment to over 30 roles across all service areas, 

with many facilitating internal development/promotion, including the successful 

appointm
[...]
fer social value, the Fund has
been able to donate items no longer needed to local community
groups. The Fund will continue to invest in both its people and 
the environment it creates, providing career opportunities, 
retaining and building on the skills and knowledge in the local
area. 

At the West Midlands Pension
Fund, we believe that our 
environment plays a vital role
in supporting our people, our
members, and our employers. 

Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027.qxp_Layout 1  01/04/2022  09:29  Page 21

P
age 165



WMPF Corporate Plan 2022 – 2027 22

Tel: 0300 111 1665
Website: www.wmpfonline.com
Email Us: www.wmpfonline.com/emailus

West Midlands Pension Fund
PO Box 3948
Wolverhampton
WV1 1XP

West Midlands Pension Fund

Councillor Milkinder Jaspal
Chair – Pensions Committee

Councillor Craig Collingswood
Vice Chair – Pensions Committee

Rachel Brothwood
Director of Pensions

Tom Davies
Assistant Director –
Investments Strategy

Shiventa Sivanesan
Assistant Director - Investment
Management & Stewardship

Simon Taylor
Assistant Director – Pensions

Amy Regler
Head of Operations

Rachel Howe
Head of Governance and
Corporate Services

Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027.qxp_Layout 1  25/03/2022  12:17  Page 22

P
age 166



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

   

 

Pensions Board 
26 April 2022 

  
Report Title  2022 Actuarial Valuation Update 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Simon Taylor 

Tel  

Email 

 

Assistant Director (Pensions) 

01902 554276 

Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. Progress on the transition of Fund actuary service provider 

 

2. The report and the associated update on progress with the 2022 actuarial valuation for 

the Fund 

 

3. The update on the associated employer covenant review in the context of the Fund’s 

Integrated Risk Management Framework, to include exposure aligned to climate risk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item No: 12



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Board with an update on matters relevant to the triennial review of the 

Funding Strategy Statement over 2022/23 and delivery of the 2022 actuarial valuation. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Fund provided the Board with an overview of the 2022 actuarial valuation 

preparatory work and associated planning on a report dated 25 January 2022. 

 

2.2 This report is to update the Board on the progress of the 2022 valuation since the 

January 2022 report, including replication of 2019 actuarial valuation results and 

development of the Fund’s employer risk management approach through greater 

consideration of exposures to Climate Change risk. 

 

3.0 Transition of Fund Actuary 

 

3.1 As noted in the procurement update provided to Board on 25 January, the Fund used the 

National Local Government Pension Scheme Framework to procure an actuarial and 

benefits consultancy services provider, with Hymans Robertson having been awarded 

the contract with effect from 1 January 2022.  

 

3.2 To enable the transition from the incumbent provider, Barnett Waddingham, an extensive 

programme of activity has been scoped and planned to ensure a seamless transfer 

including the exchange of data, use of systems, and alignment of methodologies and 

timelines. This has ensured the ongoing delivery of employer accounting disclosures and 

preparatory work for the 2022 actuarial valuation. 

 

3.3 A key element of the transition of services was for Hymans Robertson to be able to 

recreate the outcomes of the 2019 valuation to within a reasonable degree of accuracy. 

The 2019 valuation results will provide the foundation for the upcoming 2022 valuation 

calculations, data reconciliation and validations and by rep

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 26 April 2022 

 

Attendance  
 
Members of the Pensions Board  
  

Employer Representatives  
Paul Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
Ian Martin - V 
Joe McCormick  
Mark Smith  
 
Member Representatives  
Adrian Turner (Chair) 
Julian Allam  
Sharon Champion  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
Employees  

                             
 

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Hayley Reid Regulatory Governance Manager  
Shiventa Sivanesan Assistant Director – Investment Management and 

Stewardship  
Holly Slater Governance Officer 
Simon Taylor 
Amy Regler  

Assistant Director – Pensions 
Head of Operations  
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from: 
Cllr Reynolds, Employer Representative, Stan Ruddock, Member Representative 
and Jacqueline Carman, Employer Representative. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes Approval 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Governance and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.   
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services outlined the proposed changes to 
both the Board’s Terms of Reference and the Appointments Policy which included 
the proposal to move to a two-year nomination cycle, enabling the Board to retain 
knowledge and skills in light of forthcoming regulatory changes.   
 
Marginal improvement across the Fund’s Operational Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) were highlighted during the quarter.   
 
On presentation of the Fund’s Strategic Risk Register, it was noted that the risk 
around ensuring effective governance had been increased to reflect forthcoming 
regulatory changes and the impact on Fund resources. A new risk, market volatility, 
had been added to the risk register this quarter to reflect the market uncertainty and 
ongoing volatility resulting from changing geopolitical and economic environment.   
 
The Board were provided with an overview of Governing Body training activities for 
the quarter and reminded to submit training hours so they could be included in 
monitoring records.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the West Midlands Pension Fund 
(WMPF) Local Pensions Board be approved.  

2. That the revised Local Pensions Board Appointments policy be approved. 
3. That the Board note the Fund’s key performance indicators. 
4. That the Board note the latest Strategic Risk Register and the areas being 

closely monitored in the current environment. 
5. That the Board note the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the 

quarter.  
6. That the Board note the Governing Body Training activities undertaken during 

the quarter.  
 

6 Pensions Administration Report from 1 October to 31 December 2021 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the Pensions Administration service area during the period 1 
October to 31 December 2021.  
 
The Board were advised that there had been a slight fall in KPI performance during 
the quarter and that this reflected higher workload volumes. The Operations Team 
continue to review incoming work and put plans in place to address high volume 
areas.  
 
The Head of Operations provided an overview of the process for overseas existing 
checking, it was noted that this year’s check had seen an improvement in response 
rate with 91% verification success.  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved:  
1. That the Board note performance and workloads of the key pension 

administration functions. 
2. That the Board note the development of the Fund’s membership and 

participating employers. 
 

7 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 and to cover 
future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy. 
 
It was noted that customer satisfaction for the period had fallen below target to 85%, 
this was in part due to a higher than usual volume of queries alongside the delivery 
of statutory exercises such as the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
reconciliation.  
 
An update with regards to engagement with Prudential, the Fund’s Additional 
Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provider, was given. It was noted that since initial 
engagement and ongoing dialogue with Prudential, retirement benefits were now 
being paid in accordance with KPI’s and call waiting times had reduced.   
 
In response to a question regarding whose responsibility it was to review Prudential’s 
performance, the Head of Governance and Corporate Services confirmed that 
contracts for AVC’s were between the member and Prudential and that Prudential 
were regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). The Fund is responsible 
for providing the AVC facility, appointing and monitoring the provider, and options 
available to members. 
 
It was noted that the Member Services Team had been providing a mixture of face to 
face and digital engagement since February 2022 and that pensions roadshows had 
recommenced with an average of 50 attendees per roadshow.  
 
Following a question with regards to operational impact on both administration and 
engagement from the office move, the Assistant Director of Pensions and the Head 
of Operations noted that there had been no operational impacts as a result of the 
office move, with teams now transitioned across to the new space and hybrid 
working arrangements.  
 
The Director of Pensions noted that the new office space would allow the Fund to 
further develop and deliver services in line with customer requests and expectations.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board note the engagement activity and informed service 
development. 

2. That the Board note the specific engagement with Prudential regarding AVC 
provision. 

 
8 External Audit Plan 2022 

Femi Olatunde, Interim Head of Finance, presented the report informing Board 
members of the plan for the external audit of the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts 
for 2021/22. The Interim Head of Finance outlined the process for completion of the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

external audit and highlighted the following documents produced by the Grant 
Thornton, the Fund’s external auditors: 
 

1. Audit Plan 
2. Audit Risk Assessment.  

 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board notes the management responses to questions from the 
external auditors, Grant Thornton LLP, as part of their audit planning. 

2. That the Board notes the external audit plan for the 2021/2022 Annual Report 
and Accounts as prepared by Grant Thornton. 

 
9 Internal Audit Plan 2022 - 2023 

Amanda MacDonald, Audit Business Partner, presented the report outlining the work 
programme for internal audit during 2022-23. It was noted that the plan had been 
informed by the Fund’s Risk Register and covered key areas that had been 
discussed and agreed with Senior Managers.  
 
A report outlining the outcomes from audits completed during 2021-22 is due to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Pensions Board.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board notes the internal audit plan for 2022-23. 
 

10 Regulatory Update 
The Board received an update on the Regulatory Environment from the Director of 
Pensions, the Head of Operations and the Head of Governance and Corporate 
Services, covering the areas highlighted below and noting the work the Fund is doing 
to stay informed and prepare for change:  
 
1. McCloud Remedy 
2. Pensions Dashboards 
3. Review of Transfer Out Requests 
4. Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 
5. Public Service Pensions and Judicial Officers Bill (PSPJO Bill) 
6. Levelling Up White Paper.  
 
In response to a question on checks completed when members transfer their pension 
to overseas pension schemes, the Head of Operations confirmed that necessary 
checks were completed in respect of overseas schemes and that these checks were 
in accordance with relevant regulatory requirements. Amanda MacDonald, Audit 
Business Partner, noted that Internal Audit had completed a review in respect of the 
Fund’s procedures for transfers out and concluded substantial controls were in place.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Board notes the forthcoming regulatory changes across the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) environment and the Fund’s response 
to them. 

 
11 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report 
providing an overview of the Fund’s Corporate Plan for 2022 – 2027, confirming the 
areas of focus and drivers for change over the next five years, together with the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

goals and ambitions for continuing to develop the Fund and deliver a high-quality 
service to our customers. 
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services confirmed that the plan was still in 
draft format and would be updated with final figures following the approval of the 
Fund’s accounts and publication on the Fund’s website.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board notes the Corporate Plan 2022-2027. 
 

12 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director for Pensions, presented the report providing the 
Board with an update on matters relevant to the triennial review of the Funding 
Strategy Statement over 2022/23 and delivery of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation. The 
Assistant Director highlighted the inclusion of climate related risk assessments within 
employer covenant monitoring and thanked Board members for their engagement 
and involvement in ‘road testing’ some of the work being undertaken by the Fund in 
preparation for the valuation.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board notes the Progress on the transition of the Fund actuary 
service provider.  

2. That the Board notes the report and the associated update on progress with 
the 2022 Actuarial Valuation for the Fund. 

3. That the Board notes the update on the associated Employer Covenant 
Review in the context of the Fund’s Integrated Risk Management Framework, 
to include exposure aligned to climate risk. 

 
13 Investment Governance 

Shiventa Sivanesan, Assistant Director for Investment Management and 
Stewardship, presented the report providing an update on investment related matters 
and an update on responsible investment activities, together with the ongoing 
development of LGPS Central Investment Pool. 
 
It was noted that the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement had been subject to 
annual review and approval by the Pensions Committee, prior to the in-depth review 
scheduled for 2023, in line with the valuation. The Assistant Director highlighted the 
approval from the Pensions Committee to place a hold on the Fund’s increased 
allocation to emerging market equities pending wider review.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Board notes the update on investment governance matters including 
those in relation to responsible investment and investment pooling.  

2. That the Board notes the annual review of WMPF’s Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS). 

 


